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- entitlements; free or reduced-state park- annual memberships, state or loeal property or vehicle tax - -

Department of
terany Affairs

477 MICHIGAN AVL December 4, 2009
DETROIT M] 4829%

Veteran's Name:
Fournier, Richard, Charles

RICHARD C FOURNICR

18625 GARFIELD
KEDFURD MI 48240

' This letter is a Summary of benefits you currently receive from the Department of Veterans Affairs

(VA). We are providing this letter to disabled Veterans 10 use in applying for benefits such as housing

relief, civil service preference, or any other programorentitiement in which verification of VA benefits
1s requited. Please safeguard this important document. This [etter is considered an official record of
your VA entitlement.

--America Is Grateful to You for Your Service..
Our records contain the following information:
Personal Claim Information:

Your VA claim number is: 23 058 255
You are the Veteran

Military Information:
Your character(s) of discharge and service date(s) include;

Honorable, 14-Apr-1960 - 16-Jul-1965
(You muy have additional periods of service not listed above)

- VA Benefits Information:

Service-connected disability: Yes

- Your combined service-connected evaluation is: 100 PERCENT

Your current monthly award amount is: $2,823.00

Are you receiving non-setvice-connected pension: No

Arc you being paid at the 100 percent rate because you are unemployable due to your service-
connected disabilities: Not Indicated '
Are you considered to be totally and permanently disabled due to your service-connected
disabilities: Yes

Are you service-connected for loss of or loss of use of a limb, or are you totally blind in or missing at

least one eye: No _
Have you received a Specially Adapted Housing (SAH) and/or Special Home Adaptation (SHA)

grant: No

You should contact your state or local office of veterans® affairs for information on any tax, license,
or fee-related benefits for which you may be eligible. State offices of veterans® affairs are available

at http://www.va.gov/statedva.htm.
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2. ELIGIBILITY VERIFICATION DATA, SCREEN <11»

- FOURNIER,RICHRRD C; 371-42-7117 ‘ SC VETERAN
IhIIHHIIIIHIHHIHHlllmwlll!ulﬂhlltﬂ.ltnulhlﬂ.lﬂtlhulII-IIH--Iinwu.nuuunnu::nm::m
<i» Eligibility Stmtus: VERIFIED Status Date: DEC 11,2001

Status Entered By: POSTMASTER (#.5)
Interim Response: UNANSWERED (NOT REQUIRED)
Verif. Method: VIVA
Uerif. Source: HEC
<d> - Monay Verifiad: SEP 16,1990
<3>» Service Uerified: SEp 16,1980
<4> Rated Disabilities: IMPAIRED HEARING (10%-8C)
TRAUMATIC BRAIN DISEASE (100%-5C)

<RET> to CONTIMNUE, “N for screen N or "~' to QuIT:



October 1, 2009
Dear Senator Levin:

Since 1988 I have petitioned the Board of Correction of Naval Records
(BCNR) on three separate occasions asking considerations to change my
2nd Honorable discharge from "Unsuitability” because of an
"Inadequate Personality" disorder to Medical Retirement due to the
residuals of three in service head injuries which served to alter my
conscious ability to perform my duties in a satisfactory manner. Those
petitions were denied on the grounds of "Insufficient Evidence" to
support my claim.

On the first and 2™ filing I was represented by the Disabled American
Veterans Service Organization. When I received the first notice of
denial of said petition; I contacted the DAV and they were very
concerned because the BCNR had conducted a formal hearing and
failed to inform the DAV of said hearing and rendered a negative
decision without proper representation. The DAV wrote a letter of
concern advising the Board they had violated my right to Due Process.
I was forced to submit a new claim and one year later the Board issued
a carbon copy deninl (duplicate language from first denial).

I contacted your office in 1992 informing you of this situation. You
answered my request by telling me you turned my issues over to an
Oversight Commmettie...when I came to Washington and visited your
Oversight Committee “they never heard of me or the Issues.” (I still
have your letter of communication to me in that matter). Your office
didn’t follow up with a new investigation, and my pleadings went
unanswered by you and or your staff,

Also; since 1988 the Veterans Administration continued denying my
application for compensation for residuals of brain trauma due to the
aforementioned in service head injuries plus reaction to Malaria
Medications. The VA in 2000AD ruled in my favor granting a
Scheduler Award rating me at 110% total & permanent disability (10%
Hearing Loss & 100% Organic Brain Disease due to Trauma) with no
further exams necessary. Presently I have a docketed case before the



Court of Veterans Appeals (Case # 08-1087) assigned to Judge Davis
over the effective date of said VA disability. Since 1967 the VA has
declared there is no evidence of record to support my petition for the
claimed benefits (the VA award I'm receiving was granted under the
"Benefit of Doubt" clause under the statutes that pertain to that type
ruling,.

I am now requesting a Congressional Investigation by the House and
Senate into these overall actions by these two Federal Agencies in the
Adjudication of the Official Record that contains the necessary
supportive documentation. I request that I be allowed to render the
record in its total Chronological Ordering with a start date cryptically
recorded with in the nine digit social security number issued by the
United States Navy as found on Exempt Report noted on NavPers Form
601 dated April 15th - 1960 @ 371 ("'7-1-42")...where here “371"
denotes Wayne County (@ Detroit, Michigan.

Every Federal File Number issned in my name (including VA File No. C
23 058 255) contain encoded Marker Information that only the Federal
Agency Involved with its encryption and “I” the Private Citizen
associated with said encrypted Information could identify as factual.

Wont you please advocate on my behalf and consider sponsoring a
“Private Bill” to compensate me and my families for my personal loses
(unable to adjust to civilian life — four failed marriages & hundreds of
jobs)...I was emancipated at the youthful age of seventeen to enlist into
the Service of my Country. The Navy failed me I did not fail the Navy.
T was not given a Medical Board Review before being discharged on
July 16 - 1965. My record speaks its own truth; please allow me to meet
with yon personally to discuss this further and allow me to produce the
evidence of record suppressed in the overall adjudication of all Federal
Claims filed in my name including the social security disability award in
1987 where you advocated on my behalf to the Administrative Law
Judge assigned in that hearing.
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© 1t with you at the time of ygur visit,

" Mr. Richard C. Fournier
© - 6867 Grandville

Regional Office Patrick V. McNamara
Federal Building |
477 Michigan Avenue

Detroit, MI 48226

Veterans
Administration

In Reply Reor To' 329/271 /31
C 23 058 255

Detroit, MI 48228

Dear Mr. Fournier:

You may review your record at the following time and place. Bring
with you an item of personal identification such as a driver's

S8 license. If you wish to review the record in the presence of another
" person, you will be asked to sign a statement aurthorizing discussion
of the record in the presence of the accompanying person. To provide

you the best service possible, please bring this letter or a copy of

ik o, gL H T

DATE AND TIME: Sept&mber 28, 1988 at 10 00 a %

Ll W""w'—

PLACE: Patrick V. McNamara Pederal Building

. 12th F1., 477 Mi(:hlgah Avenue, '
* Detroit, ML 48226

L 8i ncerely yours,

/ J --—1)}-{, i wﬁ'}r’)— el "‘

BLAKE H., MOORE .
Veterans Services Officer

‘Hmérica is §1—Thanks to our Veterans®
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MEDICAL RECORD PROGRESS NOTES

" OATE

Jé’ MW

8-1m-Bal

Says he had 8 CT mean and tha dr. asked him when he got the "dewt in |

back #f my head".Vet. them saw a dr. whs specialized in claded haad

injuries and was referred ts Dr, Park, psychiatrist. Dr. Park

sald he has bipplar illness, acc. to the vet. and recommanded LAMEFS

14003. Vet. has abused mariuana ehrsnieally, Used cecalne

infrequeatly. A friend died of ecedaine OD recantli.

semunl
Vat. deseribes a " sewwsl addictiosn " since childhesd.

He wonders if all sf his prsblesm stem from being hit sn the head by

Marines while in sasvice~ smotionsl diserder; hesring impairment.

DAV i3 assésting him to apply for SC disabiliby.dawbs his discehr ugprade

Vet. says that Dr. Budd apprived lab werk as rec by Dy. Park.

Te have lithium level in 10=lk days and will call me for results.

Rx: L4 XO3 mgm 300 bid fer 2 days then tid #100

Vet. will ewatinue te aee Dr. ?Park o

REc kt: MD e

{Continue on reverse side) \

PATIENTS IDENTIFICATION (For typed or written entrics give: Nome—last, first, middie; REGISTER NO. ‘ WARD NO.

gl ks rorg; hespiral oe medel faetling

PROGRESS NOTES

BTANDARD FORM 608 (Rev. 11-77)

Frurnier, Mchard 53# 37142 TL17 Prascrbed by GSA/ICHR,

FIAMR{4 1CFR)201-45.508
Bo@1 11



.,a-/ | Patrick V. McNamara

Regional Office
Pederal Building

477 Michigan Avenue
Vetarans Detrolt, MI 48226

Administration

In Raply Refer To 329/271 /31
. e C 23 058 255
Mr. Richard C. Fournier
6867 Grandville
Detroit, Ml 48228 .

Dear Mr. Fournier:

You may review your record at the following time and place. Bring
 with you an item of personal identification such as a driver's .

- license. If you wish to review the record in the presence of another
- petson, you will be asked to sign a statement aurthorizing discussion
of the record in the presence of the accompanying person., To provide
you the best service possible, please bring this letter or a copy of
it with you at the time of your visit.

DATE AND TIME: September 28, 1988 at 10:00 a.m.
PLACE: Patrick V., McNamara Federal Building
12th F1., 477 Michigan Avenue,
Detrait, MT 48226

' Sincerely yours,

E%;jigif;aﬁﬁi; Eaf{;::ziiﬁj?ﬁh“ﬁ“ﬂ~w.m

BLAKE H, MOORE.

" 'Vgterans Services 'bff‘i;er"‘"'"[

“América s §#lwThanks to our Veterans''



Jossph R, Moors, Esq, Qlenn R. Bergmann, Enq,
Partner Fartner

January 8, 2009

Mr. Richard C. Fourmer
18625 Garfield Dr.,
Redford, MI 48240

Dear Mr. Fournier,
Attached is a brief that we recently filed on your behalf with the U.S. Court of Appeals
for Veterans Claims. I will be in contact with you once the Court issues its decision. Feel

free to contact me if you have any questions.

igcerely,

Glenn R. Bergnfann
Bergmann & re LLC
7920 Norfolk Ave., Suite 510
Bethesda, MD 20814
301/986-0841

301/986-0845 (fax)

————————,

7920 Norfolk Avenue, Suite 510 - Bethesda, Maryland 20814
Fhone: 301.986.0844 - Fax: 301.986.0845 - info@vetlawyers.com - www.vetlawyers,corm
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IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR VETERANS CLAIMS

Vet. App. No. 08-1087

RICHARD C. FOURNIER,

Appellant,
v.
JAMES B. PEAKE, M.D;,
Secretary of Veterans Affairs,

Appellee,

APPELLANT’S BRIEF

(ilenn R. Bergmann, Esq.
Bergmann & Moore LLC
7920 Norfolk Ave., Suite 700
Bethesda, MD 20814

(301) 986-0841

Thomas M. Polseno, Esq.

Counsel for Appellant
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« INTRODUCTION *»

The appellant served on active duty from April 1960 te July
1665,

In July 1967, the appallant filed a claim for sarvice

comnectien for a "nervous condition". In a rating decision

in December 1968, the Department of Veterans Affairs

Regional Office in Detroit, Michigan (VARQ) denied the

appellant service connection for an acquired psychiatric g h
disorder, finding that the appellant had a constitutional Qt@&*lﬁt s
developmental abnormality, namely immature personality. o PlyEL.
There iz no specific evidence of record that the appellant

wag informed of that decision. Howaver, he requested that

his claim be reopenaed on several occasions thereafter; VARO
confirmed and continued its previous denial of service

connaection for an acquired psychiatric disorder.

Tn October 1988, the appellant requested that his claim be
reopened. A perscnal hearing, at which the appellant
testified, was conducted at VARO in November 1389. The
appellant, during the course of the hearing, related
peychiatric and other problems to a head injury sustained
during service and to the administration of antimalarial
medjications during service.

In a rating declsion in April 1950, VARG denied the
. appellant service connection for various acquired
péychiatric disorders and for residuals of a closed head
injury. The appellant was notified of that decision by
jetter dated May 9, 1990. He filed a notice of disagreement
on May 10, 19%0, and a statement of the casa was issued by
VARO on July 11, 1990. The appellant filed an appeal to the
Board of Veterans! Appeals (the Board) on July 24, 1990,

‘Ancther personal hearing, at which the appellant testified,
was conducted at VARO in September 1990. In May 1591, the
hearing officer decided against the appellant’s claim, and
VARO issued a supplemental statement of the case.

‘The appellant’s claims folder was forwarded by VARO to the
Board in Washington, D.C., where it was received in October
1691. A personal hearing was conducted before a member of
the Board in June 1992, at which the appellant was
repregsented by Disabled American Veterans.

[ e Ak mmamwp o — rmen — b - n -
£

-2
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IN THE APPEAL OF
RICHARD C. FDURNIER( - C 23 058 255

Accarding to a service medical record dated May 1961, the
appeliant received antimalaria prophylaxis, consiating of
Primaquinine di-phosphate, 26.3 mgm daily for 14 days. He
was maintained on Chloroquinine di-phosphata, 0.5 gm weekly
for a pericd of seven (7) months while he was in an area
which was endemic for malaria.

The appellant’s history after service consists of numerous
job changes, three marriages, and alecohol and marijuana
abuse. Over the years, in addition to immature personality
disorder, he has been diagnosed as having a depressive
disorder, manic-depressive affective disorder, paranoid type
schizophrenia, generalized anxiety reaction, paranoid
personality disorder, and a substance abuse disorder.

In June 1980, the appellant wrote to VARO, stating that he
was hospitalized for "nerves" at the VA Medical Center in
Battle Creek, Michigan. He reported a hogpitalization at
Wayne County Hospital in Eloise, Michigan in 1974 or 1975.
A report of a hospitalization in June 1980 at VAMC, Battle
Creek, Michigan indicated that the appellant came in for

" help due to obsessive masturbation. He also had been
. @drinking and smoking warijuana. The examiner stated that

the appellant obvicusly manifested a character disorder,
demonstrating personality immaturity and lack of ability to
maintain satisfactory interpersonal relationships. The
diagnosis was personality disorder.

There is evidence that VARO attempted to secure records of
the Wayne County Hompital, to no avail.

Of record is a March 1989 evaluation of the appellant by

" fore Hirsch, M.D., a psychiatrist. The appellant reported

being treated over the years at VA facilities at Allen Park,
Michigan; Battle Creek, Michigan; and "at Eloise when it
existed." Dr. Hirsch’s diagnoses were: parancid perscnality

. with severe mood swings; history of alcocholism. Psychiatric

hospitalization was recommended. A report of subsequent
psychiatric hospitalization, if any, has not been associated
with the appellant’s claims folder.

puring a VA neurological evaluation in January 1950, the
appellant reported the 1946 head injury, with subsequent
learning disability; the September 1961 assault; another
assault, this time by the police, in 19657 and a 1583 head
injury in a motor vehicle accident. - it

- -



DEPARTMENT OF VETERANS AFFAIRS
REGIONAL OFFICE DETROIT
471 MICHIGAN AVENUE
DETROIT, MI 48226

Richard C. Fournier

VA File Number
23 058 2558

Represented by:
PRIVATE ATTORNEY WITH EXCLUSIVE CONTACT

Rating Decision
February 17, 2006

NT CTION

The records reflect that you are a veteran of the Vietnam Era and Peacetime. You served
in the Navy from April 14, 1960 to July 16, 1965. The Board of Veterans Appeals made
their decision on yout appeal on Februaty 8, 2006. Based on a review of the evidence
listed below, we have made the following decision(s) on your claim.

PECISION

1 . Evaluation of mood disorder secondary to head trauma, which is currently 0 percent

disabling, is increased to 100 percent effective April 17, 1980.

2 . Entitlement to an earlier effective date for the grant of eligibility to Dependents’
Educational Assistance under 38 U.S.C. chapter 35 is granted, with a new effective date

of April 17, 1980._



Bergmann Moore, uic

Joseph R, Moore, Eag, Glenn R, Bergimann, Kaq.
Mangng Partury Senéor Partner

"May 31, 2006 Via First-class Mail
My, Richard C. Fournier

18625 Garfield Drive

Redford, MT 48240

Re: VA Appeal to U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims

Dear Mr. Fournier,

This letter follows up your telephone conversation with Joseph Moore, regarding this firm's
representation of your VA claim before the U.S. Court of Appeals for Veterans Claims. Pleasc
find enclosed a legal representation agreement and power of attorney document. This two-page
document outlines the scope of this firm’s representation of your VA appeal, and confains a
consent to release your records for our review. Also included for your signature is a Declaration
of Financial Hardship form which allows you to avoid paying the Court’s $50 filing fee.

As you will notice, our representation of your claim before the Court is without charge to you.
For your convenience we have also included a sel [~addressed stamped envelope.

Once you have read these documents, please sign, date, and return them to our Michigan office
so that we may commence representation on your claim. It is important that you return these
documente to our office at your earliest convenience since vour appeal period will soon he
closed. Should you have any questions or concerns, please do not hesitate to contact gither Mr.
Moore, or myself, at the numbers provided.

Sincerely,

\p O

i 49 R

it AT
Glenn R. Bergmann, Esq.
Bergmann & Modre LLC

Enclosure

Weatern Office
11266 Bridlewood 't

Copital Office Eaatern Offioe
22 Pennsylvanis Ave, L 332 Madn B4, Suite 200

Whsbimrion, a0 20003
ol Froe BTT /B3R FHRG

IfE sl rers.com

EATELt AR ) l;i“ﬂ"}"t’.‘. VAL

Cralthershueg, M) 20873
phone: 30/ 819 LGB

Fax: 301/ 5E0-1684
imonrclifveddwyers.com

Berrien Springs, MI 49103
Lo} Prees BTT/236-FHGY

Faocr 269/:471-1651
gherpmanniitivetkisyers.com



SHULAM QADIR, M.DiF;

o OMATE AMERICAN BOARD OF PSYCHIAT LY NELROLOG

WiTH ADDED QUALIFICATIONS iN ADDICTION PSYCHIATRY |
DIFLAMATE AMERICAN ACADEMY OF BEWAVIORAL MERIGIN

M ADMINISTRATIVE PSYCHIATRY BY AMERICAN PSYCHIATRIC ASSOEIATION
" MO g

BEYCHIATRY

OARWOOD MEDICAL, BUILDING: "
18181 CAKWOOD BOULEVARD, SUITE 3T T
i DEARBORN, MICHIGAN 48124
May 21, 1998 Comim 271-8170
A

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

Richard Fournder has been under my care since January 30, 199.
He has been coming to see me on a regular basis.

1 have reviewed some of the records which include Neuropsychological
testing. I have come to the conclusion that Mr. Fournier suffers
from Bipolar Disorder. He had his first episode in 1964 when he

caw a Military Psychiatrist, and he was given a diagnosis of immature
personality but the picture that he was presenting was of a Major
Depressive Episode. In 1964, we had a different terminology in
Psychiatry. We were not very specific. The symptoms that he pre~
sented at that time would fit in the picture of Major Depressive
Disorder. In the current terminclogy, I believe that that was the
beginning of Bipolar Disorder. One of the symptoms of Bipolar Disorder
is that the person may believe he is not sick so in his mind he feels
there is no need for treatment and he does not seek treatment.

on the hasis of his illness, Mr. Fournier really denied his reat 117-
ness which helped the Veterans Administration to deny him his benefits.
His condition has continued to deteriorate. He has not been able %0
hoid any meaningful job.

In my opinion, Mr. Fournier is disab]ed and his 1ife long disability
started when he was in service. It is my further opinion that his
tenure in service and his disability are directly related.

1f you have any further questions, p]ausé do not hesitate to contact
me.

GG/ hw

Sinéere1y, | | -
+ BHULAM QADIR, M.D.
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I1e U3 COMSULTATION REPORT

1.8, NAVAL PTATION BISPENSARY, TREASUME ISLANG, SAN FRANCISCO, CALIF.
PEYCNIATRY CLINIC
w4 June 004

This 21 yeur old caucasiun, married 9 months, SK3/USN with approximately 4 yours
¥ months active service was geen in peychiuatric conguliating this date in reference to
the phove request. i

fle relates a long list of symptoms which inciude had temper, pounding of the
heart, had drcoms, nerveusness, sexual prohtems, ehokiness, fnsomnia, ond depreggion,
(e complains that he doesn't huve any f eelings ahout anything, His matitnlmpj}untinn

_is. now gnetable; his. wife maintaine thot ke -ig-trregponsinte dnd not & man.

He quit school after the Uith grode. His parents live together, He has five
gitlings and is the second youngest. During his childhond he preferred to he by himsedf
und did not reluyte well Lo ather people,

Clinically, FOURBNYER is a quiet, passive vounp mun who exhibits significant degr-
peg uf immaturity in his thinking and behavior. He is fuite cencerned abovt some
gexual prohiems he has, There {¢ no evidence of psychosis, fle does not require hospit-
alization, aor is he considered suicidal. HMe is of high sverage intelligence.

Thiz man's currant emotional state ig largely dwe to real conflicts in his marfit-
al situation., His basic immaturity serves to apavavate his problems and kinder his
resolutivn of them. He deserves the opportunity for psychistric conseling in tertuin
agpects of his 1ife and he was encouraged to seck such help when he arrives at his new
duty statton,

Biagnoeis: Immature Dersomality 000-X45

{Cunvinugd &n raversy xidw}
DATE !
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Alterations of Perception
After Brain Injury!

by H.-L. Tzusen

Marsochuserts Institute of Techinology,
Cambrdga, Mossachinsetls

he previous speakers have approached the relation of brain and
qw_yl.nusuﬁwﬁm experience primarily by considering single units; they
have surveyed the microstructure of neo- and archicortex, the interplay
“of inhibitery and excitatory syazpses, the possible functional significance
in the grouping of neurens into cortical Iayers and eohanns, the cffects
of direct electrical stimulation of the exposed cortex, and the routing
of impulses over single libers in visual and somatic sensory pathways,

e et § T e

£ Jt seems’ evident.that such.information on_structire”and finction. of”

relements is” indispensable) yet it is equaily mcEnﬁ‘h..mﬁ.n.. it is {ay from ¢

—

 sulicienh Somehow rwe - must Sad’ out} o borrow Lurd Adrians oxe

pression, ‘bow “these: myriads. of elements interact in the 'musd, how tp

M&ﬁ.gﬁwﬁﬁwﬂﬁdﬁﬂmﬂg:um_.E_ﬁznw.zﬁw enabie the structure to s
-mediate eouscious experfence, "~ T
In the abscnce of this crucial infarmation, we must take care not to
lose sight of the question. Professor Mounteastle and Professor Granit
have stressed how:much can be learssd for an understanding of percep-
"_tion by studying activity in single Sbers among frst-order newrons; "I
woukld like to start ab the oppasite end, so to speak, by considering
=what else is involved in spatially organized perception beyond the

L Acknowdedgments: The work repocted B ehis chopter lus been sidad by ihe
Comenanweakth Fund of New York, pnd by the Reckeleller and Hartford Foundations,
Adiditional support was provided by the National institute of Mentsl Fealth, \f, 5,
PubBle Health Scrvice, under Program Grant M-5073, and by the Nation Acrn-
samlties snd Space Adminlstration, under Crant NsC-49a,
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tlivctive knowiedge of the external world that I ean fnd ity way arovnd
i it and even mavipulate it with such stuceessT To the seurepsychelo-
gist, this is the central problem of perception; yet all I can do with it
is to deseribe what nonmal perecption, so considered, scems to entaii,
aud how it breaks down in the presence of various cerebral lesions,

As T Jook inte this room, there is a sulijective middie, o to-the-right,
a to-thedeft, a subjective above and below. This spatial order in its
simple form remafus a puzzle, even though we know that the reting,
and the visgal pathways heyond it, are themselves spatialy organized.
As 1 move my eyes slowly over the scene, 1 sense that my eyes are
moving, But the visual world stands still. Moreover, as T tilt my head,
verticals in the room remain vertical, even though they are now inseribed
on a different meridian of my retina. Lastly, T am keenly aware of ahsent
space, of the relation between things now before iy seises bo those that
have been there before~the parts of the rocom behind my head, the
Papal gardens beyond—and while an animal may. have such awareness
of spatinl relations that are not given at that moment tg the senses, only
man can extemalize this awareness in the form of maps or plans.

What I would like to propose is that those thres aspects of spatial
order are distinct and that we must consider separately {1} the leve! of
immediate gresentation of visual space; (2} the mechanisms of cop-
pensation for changes in spatial order, under voluntary change in posture;
and {3) the level of representation which enables us to deal with spaiial
relalions not immediately given, ‘the-ability “invelved in: the finding - ob
routes and in the making of maps; That these three aspects of experiencerd
spatial order are fndeed distinet can be, shown . by considering " their
‘selective: vulnerability to di erent. cerebral "lesions/fIn the previgusly —
nermal adult; brain injury implicating the occipital Iobes ‘may interferep
with presentation, frontal jobe lesions with couipensation, and parietal

+ Jesions, as is well Knowr, ﬂm_w..ﬂmﬁﬁmm:wﬂmnu...m:nw. observations o

.after-effects of injuries fall far short of defining normal function but? -

indicate . what ‘separate mechanisms are necded; in this way, Uiese
cbservations help ‘to. keep before us those problems which neurophysi.

Lology will ultimately have to solve., - T T

@ “A7word: about: the cases ‘on which these “observations were based.

A

e S~

'Ovey-the-Tast twenty years we have dealt primarily with men whe hady( 14y

sullered mhissile wounds penetrating skul, dura, and brain? These studies
‘began during the- Second: World War in the U, §, Navy and have
“eoitinued since in New York and Boston. The group of patients in New)

" York nwnbers 232 men with such brain. wounds_and 118_control cases?

- ——
_—

I ——— i el
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with combat injuries of the peripheral nervons system Lut not of the
¢ brain.” A more recently assembled group in Boston includes 138 cases of
- cerebral missile wonnds. Most of hese men are ambulatory; the majority
.ave gainfully employed.. The corsequences of their brain injury range
from gross and obvious disabilit es to minimal changes that would go
undetected in routine neurological and psychological examinations. The
. only principle of selection of these cases is the presence of their lesions
sather than any need for clinical attention. They are being seen regardless &
: of whether there have been any complaints or not, and their cooperation
-is sought by repeated appeals to their altruism. In this way, numeroos
cases are ‘included which might have been’ Emmmnm_wb earlier mﬂﬂnﬁ.u
which have- concentrated perforce on those patients who had trouble
- arthought-they did™ ™ -

“In- supplemental studies we are trying to comparc the effect of brain
Jesions i man sustained early in life, at birth, or:soon afterward, with
sthase incurred through combat Injury in the young adult. This work on

~brain-injured children is accom yanied by a number of animal expexi-
ments in which early or later lesons are deliberately placed in the brains
of rodents, carnivores, or sublwman primates in order to check the .
- observations made on man by epeating them wnder condilions where
".site and size of cerebral lesion might be better controlled. The ulitimate
-atr-is. that set by Lashley a juarter of a century age—iie eveutual

 coalescence of neurclogy and paychology [Lashley, 1941a]. b )
‘ w e LA

wo Jou peage #2¥7. T New ot

Ocorprral, LESIONS AND THE PRESENTATION OF VisUal SPACE

The allcets on vision of dizect penetrating wounds in man’s optic
radiation or visual cortex have been examined in considernble detail
[Teuber et al, 1960], yet it i still mot clear what a total loss of man's
primary visual projection regiay, defined restrictively as area 17, might
entail. The known instances of lesions in man tend to be either too
large—ovirshooling the prinmacy areas—or oo small to permit definite
conclusions.

In the experimental cat and monkey, some residual vision undoubt-
edly survives complete removal of striate cortex, although most aspects
of spatial patteming can no longer form a basis for the animal's renctions.
The now classic work of Khuever [1842] describes the consequence of
such mdical striate cortex remavals in the monkey as permanent changc
from 2 normal capacity for perceiving spatinlly organized visual input
10 a pew and abuoormal capucity for rencting to tolal lumizous IFES
Such a monkey walks inle obstacles and Fails to Hinch at threstening
gesturcy; in these respects he seems totatly Blind, yet he can be trained

¥
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to approach or avoid the dimmer of two targets of egoal size, even )
though he cannot discriminate a triangle from a circle, ot herizontal from
vertich] stripes. Once trained to the dimmer of two equal-sized tarpets,
he will promptly transfer his reaction to the smaller of two targets of
equall brightness. Clearly, the animal has lost those invariants which
make size or brighiness perception possible in the normal state; the
intact monkey or man can react to size independently of a wide range
of dilferences in Lrightness, distance, or angle of the target, or can
selectively attend to brightness, taking dilferences in distance, or area,
or angle “into account.”

fhe crucial expeflment is one in which a monkey with hilateral
striate cortex removal is confronted with two targets, one of which is
twice as large but half as bright as the other Under these stimulus
conditions, any discrimination an the part of the operated monkey is
impossible, indicating that he does react in such situations to total
luminous fux irrespective of ihe spatial patierning of the imput. The
full-brained mookey in the same situation can be rapidly trained tu
select the Lrighter or the dimmer of the two targets; he can be just os

readily trained to pick the latger or the stnatler target regardless of their

brightness, but he cannot be trained to react to total fux, and even the
normal human observer is foreed to use a man-made device—an integrat-
ing photoeleciric meter—to accomplish the same rerctions to flux per se.
While these observations on residual vision after total striate cortex
removal have held up remarkably well, whenever the experiment has
been repeated, there is nevertheless one important addition that nceds
to be made: Four years ago, during a visit to our Inhoratories, Dir.
Lawrence Weiskrantz noted one further and hitherto uwnsuspected capac-
ity on the part of monkeys deprived of their primary visual eortex’
[Weiskrantz, 1063]. During unsuccessful attempts at demonstrating ie-
actions to striped Belds, such as the one shown on the Jeft-hand side
of the fHustration, Fig. 8.1, we ran into & shortage of gray papers. I
order 1o produce a shade of gray equivalent to the black and white

[Y - - -y
Fig. B.i Striped and speckiod Rolds for fissting monkeys following remusal of
slrinte cortes Lafter Welskrunte, 1883)
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DEPABTMENT OF THE NAVY
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF NAVAL REQORDS
2 NAVY ANNEX
WASHINGTON DC 20370-8108
WDP:Jre:wma
Pocket No.13278-89
October 6, 2009

MR RICHARD C FOURNIER
38625 GARFIELD
REDFORD MI 48240

Dear Mr. Fournier: ' wr T

This is in reference to your application, DD Form 149, dated
July 27, 2009. You previously petitioned the Board and were
advised in our letter of February 24, 1989, that your
application had been dizapproved.

. Your current application has been carefully examined.
Although, at least some of the evidence you have submitted
is new, it is not material, In other words, even if this
information was presented to the Board, the decision would
inevitably be the same. Accordingly, reconsideration i1s not
appropriate at this time, '

It is regretted that the facts and circumstances of your
casge are such that a more favorable reply cannot be made.

8Sincerely,

\p a2
o’ £EAN PFET

Executive Dil
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PEPARTMENTY OF THR NAVY
BOARD FOR CORRECTION OF NAVAL NEGORDS
2 NAVY ANNEX
WASHINGTON DC 20370-8100  JRE:jdh

Dacket No. 12602-88
13278-89
-7 July 2003

MR RICHARD C FOURNIER
1869% GAREFIELD STREET
REDFORD MI 48240

Dear Mr. Fournler:

This 1s in reference to your telephone call of July 7, 2003, in
which you requested the names and votes of the members of the

Board who considered your application.

On 24 February 1889, the following Board members vnted to deny
your requeat for corrective action:

Mr. James W. Harden,
Mr. John W. Hinkell,
Mr. Robert D. Zsalman.

On 15 February 1990, the following Board members voted to deny
your request for corrective acticon:

Mr. James W. Marsh
Mr. George N. Brezna
Mr. James W. Hartigan

. Sincerely,

Mémz

/fﬁ-’*” JAMES R. EXNICIO
' Head, Disability Section
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The United States Navy declared on Aprll 16, 1860 on NavPers: 601
“Exempt Report” “lssued Soclal Security Number (3) 7-1-42 File # 7117.
This stands as an “Open Admission” of knowledge of ALL Matters of
Record pertaining to me as a “Private Citizen” from Conception/Birth, and
then from Birth to Age 17. With my Naval Service starting from April 15,

1960 to July 16, 1988,

Recently 18% of returning warriors have been administratively discharged
with “Inadequate Personality” Discharges. The six (6) Senator Invastigation
headed by Senator Obama Is looking at the connection of head/brain injury
& Post traumatic Stress Disorder...the Navy discharged me with the same
discharge code “Inadequate Peraonality” disorder — no longer fit for duty.

No basis for this action Is clearly defined; no reason exists for the Navy to

" order this type discharge in my case scenario

Ploase asslst me in achieving justice by bring my story to the American
Public. Itis my plan to present my Naval Record from the Flight Deck of
the USS Midway (CVA-41). The Midway is now a Museum in San Diego,

California.

If Joff Feiger (the Michigan well known Attorney) were my Legal Voice; 'm
sure 1 would have won my award from the Record of compiled factual
Information that supports my claims and in particular under the Authority
veated in Presidential Executive Order 8397{Accounts of Private Citizens as
held under their soclal security number). Executive Order 9397 was signed
into existents on Thanksgiving Day - November 22, 1943 by Frankiin D.
Rooseveit. Last year (*"November 22, 2007) we Americans observed
"Thanksgiving Day", here in Michigan...many Sports fans Interested in
Football sat back to enjoy the Traditional Thanksgiving Day Football Game
between the Detroit Lions & Green Bay Packers (tradition since 1934).

In our household we celebrated our daughter Enjoli's twenty-

soventh birthday and "I" llke so many others romembered the

35th President "John F. Kennedy" felled by an assassin’s bullet on this
same day date In 1963,

it seems as thou | am the only American thinking about the historical
impact of Executive Ordor 9397 on the "Due Process” of Federal Claims
flied by Veterans before the Veterans Administration and the "Denial” of
sald claim because the VA falled to assemble the Record in Its
Chronological Order...the object of this communication is to aet the stage
for my Record to be aired Publicly utilizing the Coded information
contained in the numbaers assigned by the Michigan Children’s Bureau,
Social Security Administration, and the United States Navy. My sequence
of numbars are "Codad™ and relate to secret studies atlll underway in the



- compliation of information pertaining to me as Private Cltizen: F200/F86-

788-115/273-1943 @ 371 under Locai File 11884 as duly ragisterad with the
Wayne County Clerks Bureau of Vital Information partaining to Soclal
Security Number: 371-42-7117>(3) 7-1 -42 File: 7117 linked to

273/11584@371

There is much more to this story and It deserve National Coverage in a two
or more Part Story of cover up and intrigue. Tens of thousands of Vetarans

" Claims have been denied (as was mine in 1967) because of the failure of

the Congress to give more then just “lip service” to the Authority of EO
9397.

Please foel free to contact me for more information on this soon to be
National News Breaking Story. | have a deep sense of understanding for

" those Veterans who have been denied “due process” because of failure to

present claims in the chronological order that unfolds the truth,..this Is
borderline consplracy to deny federal benefits earned just by virtue of
having served in the Armed Forces of this great country.

Thank you for your response;

IR " | remain truly yours,

/ Lcdgoo ey et nis

| Richard C Fox/Fournier

Unlted States Navy PIN: 5/43 17" 08 @ 371 04/15/1960 Social Security

. Number {3) 7.1.42 File: 7117.> +280 = 273@371/11584Q 5t Mary's Hoap.
. Phone: 313 589-9786 : ‘ .
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Exec, Order No. 8397

EXECUTIVE QRDER 0347
NUMBERING BYSTEM FOR FEDERAL ACCOUNTS
RELATING TO INDIVIDUAL PERSONS

WHERFAS certain Federal agencles from time 1o time require in the administration of thelr actlvities a system
of numerieal identification of accounts of individual persons; and

WHEREAS some seventy million persons have heretofore been asslgned account nutnbers pursuant to the
Social Security Aot; and

WHEREAS = lurge parosntage of Federal employess have alrendy boen ansignod acosunt sumbery pursuant to
the Social Security Aot; and

WHEREAS it is deairable in the interest of economy and orderly administration that the Federal Government
move towards the use of a single, unduplicated numerical identification system of socounts and nvoid the unnecessary
establishment of additional systems:

NOW, THEREFORE, by vittue of the authority vested in me as President of the United States, it Is hereby
ordered as follows:

1. Hereafler gny Federal depattment, cstablishment, or agency shall, whenever the head thersof finds it
advisable to establish a new system of permanant account numbers pertaining to individoal persons, utilize exclusively
the Social Security Act account numbers assigned pursuant to Title 26, section 402.502 of the 1940 Supplement to the
Code of Federal Regulations® and pursuant to paragraph 2 of this order.

2. Tha Social Security Board shall provida for the assipnment of an account number to each person who is
required by any Federal agency 1o have such a number but who has not previously been assigned such number by the
Boerd. The Board may eccomplish this purpose by (a) assighing such numbers to individual persans, (b) assigning
blocks of numbers to Federal agencies for repssignment to individual persons, or (¢) making such other arrangements
for the assignment of numbera as it tnay desm appropriate.

3. The Social Security Board shatl furnish, upon request of any Federal agency utilizing the numerical
identification system of accounts provided for in thia order, the acocunt number pertaining to any peraon with whom
such agency has an account or the name and other identifying data pertaining to any aceount number of any such
PRrsoIL.

4. The Social Security Board and cach Federal agency shall maintain the confidential character of information
relating to individual persons obtainad pursuant to the provisions of this arder.

5. There shall be transferred to the Social Sscurity Board, from time to tims, such amounts as the Director of
the Bureau of the Budget shall dotermine to be reguired for reimbursement by any Federal ageney for the services
rendered by the Board pursuant to the provisions of this order.

6. This ordar shall be published in the FEDERAL REGISTER.

FRANKLIN D ROOSEVELT
"THE WHITE HOUSE,
November 22, 1943,

%26 CTR, Cum. Supp., 402.502.

End.
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THE WHITE HOUSE @m..lmr-u Wi T ERENT
BHESIDENT
GRORGE W. BLISH

For Immediate Releace
Office of the Press Secretary
November 18, 2008

Executive Order: Amendments to Executive Order 9397 Relating
to Federal Agency Use of Social Security Numbers

By the authority vested in me as President by the
Constitution and laws of the United States of America, it - s White House
Is hereby ordered as follows; News

Section 1. Policy. It is the policy of the United States that Federal agencies
should conduct agency activities that involve personal identifiers in a manner
consistent with protection of such identifiers against unlawful use.

Sec. 2. Amendments to Executive Order 9397. Executive Order 9397 of
Novembaer 22, 1943, is amended:

(a) in paragraph 1 by:
(i) striking "shall" and inserting in lieu thereof "may";
(i) striking "exclusively™;

(iii) striking "Title 26, section 402.502" and msertmg in lieu thereof "title
20, section 422. 103" and

(iv) striking "the 1940 Supplement to";

(b) by striking "Bureau of the Budget" in paragraph 5 and inserting in lieu thereof
"Office of Management and Budget";

(c) by renumbering paragraph 6 as paragraph 8;
(d) by inserting immediately following paragraph 5 the following new paragraphs:

"6. This order shall be implemented in accordance with appllcable law
and subject to the availability of appropriations.

"T. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or
benefit, substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, by

. http://gcorgewbush~whitehouse.archives.gov/ncws/rcleascslz008... 2/25/2010
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any party against the Uinited States, ite departments, agencies,
Instrumentalitiaes, or entities, its officers, employaas, or agents, or any
other person."; and

(e) by striking "Board" each place it appears and inserting in lieu thereof in each
such place "Administration".

Sec. 3. This order is not intended to, and does not, create any right or benefit,
substantive or procedural, enforceable at law or in equity, by any party against
the United States, its departments, agencies, instrumentalities, or entities, its
officers, employees, or agents, or any other person.

GEORGE W. BUSH
THE WHITE HOUSE,
November 18, 2008,
B##
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Return to this article at:
/Inews/releases/2008/11/20081118-5.html
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